
I. 

EST I MAT E S, 

&c. 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES; 

FOR THE YEAR ENDlNG 

31 March J BSS. 

I.-Public Buildings and Royal Pa-
laces - - - - p. 3 

5.-National Gallery p.8 

2.-Kingstown Harbour - P·7 
6.--II ouses of Parliamen t, Tern porary p. 9 

3.-Holyhead Roads, Harbours, &c. p. 7 

4.-British Museum, Building - p.8 

Whitehall, Treasury Chambers,} 
23 March 1837. 

7.-Prison Buildings,IsleofWight p. 11 

S.-Custom HOllse, Glasgow - p. 11 

F. BARI:\G. 

Ordered, by The House of Commons, to be Prillted. 

23 March 1837. 

A 



I.-ESTIMATES, &C. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES; 

1. 

STATEMENT of the ESTIMATES for MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES for 1837-8; compared with the Estimates 

for the like Services for 1835-6 and 1836-7. 

1. 

2. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
ROYAL PALACES -

andl 
- J 

KINGSTOWN HARBOUR 

3. HOLYHEAD ROADS, HAR-"\ 
BOURS, &c. - - -J 

4. BRITISH MUSEUM, Building 

5. NATIONAL GALLERY 

6. 

7. 

HOUSES of PARLIAMENT, I 
Temporary - - - J 

PRISON BUILDINGS, Isle} 
of Wight and Dartmoor 

8. CUSTOM HOUSE, Glasgow 

PORT PATRICK HARBOUR 

WINDSOR CASTLE -

BUCKINGHAM PALACE 

PENITENTIARY, Milbank -

JUDGES' CHAMBERS 

WHITEHALL CHAPEL 

WORKS at HOBB's POINT 

£. 

Whitehall, Treasury Chambers,} 
23 March 1837. 

1835. 1836. 

£. £. 
50,320 65,763 

19,750 15,000 

5,478 6,455 

16,000 25,860 

12,000 31,112 

51,200 4,547 

7,000 

11,875 12,226 

3,600 3,755 

6,497 

5,800 15,300 

10,000 

10,000 

6,129 

192,152 203,515 

1837. 

£. 

66,208 

7,128 

7,004 

14,250 

7,60(1 

11,595 

25,000 

14,800 

153,585 I 

Compared with 1835. Compared with 1836. 
,--------c-------., rr------~~-------., 

INCREA8E. DECREASE. INCREASE. DECREASE. 

£. 

15,888 

1,526 

25,000 

14,800 

57,214 

Deduct 1 
Increase j 

Decrease 
compared } 
with 1835 

£. 

12,622 

1,750 

4,400 

39,605 

11,875 

3,600 

5,800 

10,000 

6,129 

95,781 

57,214 

38,567 

£. 
445 

549 

7,048 

18,000 

14,800 

40,842 

Deduct } 
Increase 

Decrease "} 
compared ~ 
with 1836 J 

£. 

7,872 

11,610 

23,512 

12,226 

3,755 

6,497 

15,300 

10,000 

90,772 

40,842 

1------

49,930 

F. BARING. 



FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 1838. 3 

I.-E S TIM AT E S, &c. 

-L-
AN ESTIMATE of the probable Amount that will be required for the Repairs, &c. 

of Public Buildings; for Furniture, &c. for various Public Departments; for certain 
Charges for Lighting, Watching, and for Rates and Taxes; also for the Mainte­
nance and Repairs of Royal Palaces, Works in the Royal Gardens, formerly charged 
upon the Civil List; for one Year, from 1st April 1837 to 31st March 1883. 

£. s. d. 
Estimated Expenditure for one Year 66,208 
Expenses incurred in 1836, and not provided for in the Estimate of last 

year 5,851 

£. 72,05!) 

Seventy-two Thousand and Fifty-nine Pounds. 
ROY ALP A LAC E S. 

'Vindsor Castle, excepting the Restoration and Improvements under Sir Jeffery Wyatville. 
DItto - - the Poor Knights' House", the Tomb House, the Lower Lodge Stable:" and 

other detached Buildings, and the Water Mill on the King's River, &c. 
Hampton Court Palace; Gardens, Buildings, Forcing Houses, &c., Stables and Out­

buildings. 
Han~pton Court; Stud house, Longford River and Coombe Conduit, which supply the Palace 

WIth hard and soft 'Water; including also the Bridges over the King's River. 
Kew Palace; Stables and other Buildings belonging to His Majesty on Kew Green. 
Kew; the Observatory, the Pagoda and other Buildings in the Pleasure, Botanic and 

Kitrhen Gardens, including the Forcing Houses, &c. 
Kensington Palace; the Buildings in the Pleasure and Kitchen Gardens, including the 

Forcing Houses, Stables and other detached Buildings. 
St. James's Palace. 
Royal Mews, Pimlico, and Riding House. 
Carlton House Stables. 
The Royal Pavilion, Brighton, the Stables and Out-buildings. 

Estimate of the probable Expense for the ordinary Works, and Repairs £. s. d. 
and l\I1 aintenance of the foregoing Royal Palaces, Buildings and 
Works in the Royal Gardens, formerly charged on Civil List, in the 
year ending 31st March 18:38 2:3,150 

Fittings and Repairs for that part of 'Windsor Castle, hitherto provided for 
in a separate Estimate ~,88:-; 

----
EXPENSES for additional SERVICES incurred in the Year ending 26,0:38 

31st March 1837: £. s. d. 
For Alterations required in the Queen's Apartments at 

Brighton 
For re-instating the Damages to Buildings occasioned 

by the Storm on 291h November 18:36 
ADDITIONAL SERVICES for the Year ending 

31st March 18:38: 

806 

1,05!) 

Kew; for heating the new Conservatory for Exotic Trees 
and Plants, erected in the Botanic Garden last year - 1,709 

Windsor Castle; for additional Bookcases, required for 
His Majesty's Library !)23 

The Royal Pavilion, Brighton; for laying on Water, 
from the Brighton Water Company, for the Supply of 
that Palace for the ordinary purposes, and in case of Fire 400 

Buckingham Palace; for casual Repairs, and for keeping 
and airing the Palace 1,000 

This Expense will hereafter be defrayed by the proper 
department of His Majesty's Household. The sum of 
1,000 l. is required to pay all charges up to the time of 
the transfer of the building and its occupation by His 
Majesty. 

Marlborough House; for necessary Repairs of the main 
Building and for the care of the Premises 4,000 

Should it be considered advisable to repair the 9,181 
WinO's, 'Valks, Gates, &c., a further expense will be incurred in future 
year~ of 8,457l.; it is not, however, necessary to provide this year for 
any part of this expense. -------

TOTAL for PALACES and ROYAL BUILDINGS (carried forward) - -i. 35,219 



4 I.-ESTIMATES, &C. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES; 

Brought forward 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS: 

Temporary Honses of . Parliament ;-including the Houses of Peers 
and Commons, CommIttee Rooms, Offices, &c. &c. 

Speaker's temporary Official Residence. 

Westminster ;-includes "\Vestminster Hall (except the Works nnder 
Sir Robert Smirke); the Courts of Law and Becord Room to ditto; the 
Privy Seal and Signet Office;. t!1e C~apter House Record R(;lOmS; the 
State Paper Office; the BUlldmgs m Cannon Row, o~cupled by the 
India Board; Parliament Stairs and Causeway to the RIVer from New 
Palace Yard. 

'Whitehall ;-includes the Treasury Buildings; the Houses of the First 
Lord and Chancellor of the Exchequer; the Offices of the Three Secre­
taries of State; the Council Office and Board of Trade; Whitehall 
Chapel (except the Works under Sir Robert Smirke); Exchequer 
Office; the Almonry Office; the Marshalsea Court and House; White­
hall Stairs and Causeway to the River, &c. &c. 

The Horse Guards Buildings; together with the Paymaster General's 
Office; the Army Pay Office; the Office for Military Boards; the 
Chaplain General's Office; the Guard Rooms, Orderly and Store 
Rooms, the Recruit Houses belonging to the Three Regiments of Foot 
Guards; the Office of the Recruiting Department in Duke-street, 
Westminster; the Office of the Department of Accounts, and Board 
of General Officers; the Army Medical Board Office; and the various 
Sentry Boxes of the Foot Guards. 

Stationery Office. 

The Royal Gallery of Pictures. 

Somerset House and Official Houses. 

Briti~h Museum (excepting the New Buildings, which are under Sir 
Robert Smirke.) 

Depository for Records in the Riding House, Carlton Stables. 

Insolvent DebtOl's' Court and Offices. 

Rolls House, Chapel, Stables and Secretary's House. 

Fleet Prison and Official House, Marshalaea Prison and Official House. 

King's Bench Prison. 

The Tower i-includes the White Tower; Byeward Tower; Bull Tower; 
the Record Office; the Chapel and Chaplain's House; the Jewel 
Office; the Govt<rnor's ~ouse; and Twenty-two Houses and Apart­
ments for the Master JaIlor, the Yeoman Porter and Wardens' the 
Buildings lately used as the Lion Office; and the late Clerk ~f the 
Works, and Labourer in Trust's Houses; also the Court House in 
Wellclose-square. 

The National Debt Office. 

Office of Woods, Land Revenues and Works. 

The Royal Military Asylum, Chelsea. 

Exchequer i-Offices of the Comptroller General. 

Estimate of the pr<'Jbable Expense for Ordinary Works £. s. d. 
and Repairs to the foregoing Buildmgs - - _ 13,793 

The ~oyal Mint i-including all the Repairs heretofore 
paId for by that Department from their Funds, but 
now directed to be provided for by this Office - - 1,700 

TOTAL of the Estimate of the probable 1 
Expense for Ordinary Works and Re-
pairs to the Public Buildings, in the] £. 15,493 - -
year ending 31st March 1838 _ _ , 

£. $. d. 

35,219 

Carried forward - - - £·115,49;--=~ 35,219 _ _ 



FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 1838. 

£. s. d. £. 
Brought forward 15,493 - - 35,219 

EXPENSES for ADDITIONAL SERVICES incurred in the year 
ending 31st March 1837. 

Reinstating the Public Buildings damaged by 
the Storm on the 29th November1836,asreported £. s. d. 
to theTreasury 319 

Further AlteratIOns required at the Paymaster­
General's Office beyond those pointed out when 
the Estimate for last year was made 200 - -

Vice-Chancellor's Court, Westminster; Apparatus 
for warming with Hot Water, and for ventilating, 
and alterations to the Lanthorn Light in the Court 
of Com~llon_ PI~as and Exchequer, as required by 
the Chief Justice and the Chief Baron - - 395 

An additional Fire Engine and Tank required by the 
Trustees of the British Museum for that Building 286 

Tithe Commission Office, Somerset House; cleanincr 
and preparing the late Treasurer of the Navy;~ 
House for this Department - - - - 150 - - 1,350 - -

TOTAL of the probable Expense for ordinary} £ 16,843 __ 
Works and Repairs to Public Buildings - . 

Estimate of the probable Expense of providing for Oil and 
Gas Lights at the Houses of Parliament, Whitehall and 
Westminster, the Horse Guards and Somerset House; 
also the Expense of supplying Water, winding Turret 
Clocks, watching at various Public Buildings, Rates, 
Taxes, &c. - 4,359 - -

Amount of one Year's Assessment for Paving, Lighting 
Cleansing, &c., the Streets of Whitehall and Westminster, 
under the Act by which those Rates were first imposed, 
and which would otherwise fall on the Contingencies of the 
several Departments 313 - -

Amount of one Year's Assessment for the New Police Esta-
blishment for the several Public Offices in the District of 
Whitehall 263 - -

TOTAL of the probable Expense for ordinary\ 
W
N 

orksp al!ld &Rep~5rs'pwbal~chBing:'ld~ightingd'J £. 23,778 - -
ew 0 ICe, c. lor u IC Ul 1I1gs an 

Offices - - - - - - -

FURNITURE FOR PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES: 

House of Peers and Offices. 
House of Commons and Offices. 
Speaker's House. 
Court of Chancery. 

Exchequer. 
King's Bench. 
Common Pleas. 
Master of the Rolls. 

Augmentation Office. 
King's Bench Record Office. 
Rolls House. 
Treasury Chambers. 
First Lord's Official Residence. 
Chancellor of Exchequer's Offi-

cial Residence. 
Home Office. 
F{)reign Office. 
Colonial Office. 
Council Office. 
Board of Trade. 
India Board. 
State Paper Office. 
Palace Court. 
National Gallery. 
Jewel Office, Tower of London. 
Chaplain's House, ditto. 

145· 

King's House, Tower of London. 
Commander-in-Chief's Office. 
War Office. 
Pay Office. 
Quartermaster General's Office. 
Adjutant General's Office. 
Officers' and Men's Apartments. 
Judge Advocate General's 

Office. 
Recruiting Department. 
Tilt-yard Guard. 
St. James's Palace Guard-room. 
Military Board Office. 
Medical Board Office. 
Somerset House, Audit and 

Tax Offices. 
Office of Woods and Works. 
French Claim Commission. 
National Debt Office. 
Stores, &c. 
Exchequer Offices. 
Poor Law Commissioners. 
Exchequer Seal Office. 
Office of the Receiver of Fines 

and Forfeitures. 

Carried forward - 23,778 - - 35,219 

5 

s. d. 



6 I.-ESTIMATES, &C. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES; 

£. s. d. £. 
23,778 

s. d. 
Brought furward - - -

Estimate of the probabl~ Expe~se of providing 
and repairing Furmture, Fixtures, &c. at 
the before-mentioned Buildings and Offices 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
The Royal Mint and Official Houses, here­

tofore paid for by that Department, now 
directed to be provided for by this Office; 
the Tithe Commission, Somerset House, 
and additional Expenses that may pro­
bably accrue - - - - - ~ 

To defray additional Expenses in 1836-7, not 
provided for in that Year's Estimate: 

To repay the exceeding upon 
the Estimate for 1835-6, as 
per Accounts rendered to the 
Treasury - - - £.1,007 16 -

Additic .. ml Furniture and Fit­
tings required at the House, 
late the Paymaster General 
of the Army, now the General 
Pay Office, including Warm 
Air Stoves - -

The Expenses incurred in pro­
viding Furniture, &c. for the 
Tithe Commission for Eng-

290 

land and Wales - - £.1,8D4 11 6 

6,500 - -

1,000 - -

Ditto for Temporary Office for 
the Regi,;trar General - 250 

-----1 3,442 7 6 

TOTAL for Furniture £. 10,942 7 6 

TOTAL of the probable Expense for ordinary Works and 1 
Repairs, vVatching, Lighting, Fixtures and Furniture, &c.Jl, £. 
for Public Buildings and Offices - - - - -

Rents of Houses taken for the Accommodation of Public Depart-
ments - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL of the probable Expense that will be required forl 
ordinary Works and Repairs, together with some additional 
Works, as above stated, to the Royal Palaces and Public J( [. 
Buildings in England - - - - - -

SCOTLAN D. 

HOYAL, PUBLIC AND ECCLESIASTICAL BUILDINGS: 

Holyrood Pal~ce, Linlithgow Palace, Arbroath Abbey, Elgin Cathedral, 
St. Andrew s Cathedral, Glasgow Cathedral, Court of Session, Court 
of Exchequer, Hall for General Assembly, &c. 

Estimate of the probable Expense for casual Repairs to the forea-oing , 
Buildings, &c. in Scotland, heretofore defrayed out of the Reven~es of 
the Crown - - - - - - - - - - -

£. 
35,219 

s. d. 

34,720 7 6 

600 

1,.j20 

TOTAL for Palaces and Public Buildings in} 
England and Scotland _ _ _ _ £. 72,059 7 6 



FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 1838. 

-2.-

AN ESTIMATE of the Amount required to be voted for Wurk~ and Repairs to 
KINGSTOWN HAnBoun, fi'om l"t Aprillt:J7 to 31st March 1838. 

Seven Thousand One Hundred and Twenty-eight Pounds. 

7 

£. s. d. 
The original Estimate for this Harbour amounted to 

[See Parliamentary Paper, No. 363, of 1826.J 
- 801,159 

£. s. 
There has been already granted 568,2:3!J 

The Vote now proposed is for Works and Expenses £. 
not already provided for - 7,558 

Deduct probable Amount of Tolls and Dues - 430 
7,128 

57f>,367 - ~ 

Leaving to be granted in future Years, according to the Estimate - £. 225,792 - -

The mode in which it will be necessary to complete this Harbour has not yet been finally 
decided upon, as explained in the Paper printed with the Estimate of last year. 

-3.-

AN ESTIMATE of the Sum which will be required during the Year from 1st April 1837 
to 31st March 1838, by the Commissioners for the Improvement of the HOLYHEAD and 
LIVERPOOL ROADS, HOLYHEAD and HOWTH HARBOURS, &c. 

Six Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Pounds. 

ROAD FROM SHREWSBURY TO HOLYHEAD: £. S. d. £. s. d. 
I> inning, pointing and repairing Fence-walls between 

Cerrig-y-Druidon and COlwen - 2,000 
Painting the Iron Bridge at Bettws-y-Coed 40 

2,040 

HOLYHEAD HARBOUR: 
Repairing Walls, Roads, Steam Engine, Buildings, &c.- 906 
Cutting down Rock in the Packet Berths - - - 1,000 

------- 1,906 

MENAI BRIDGE: 
Painting the Iron-work, coating the Floor with Pitch, Tar, 

and Gravel, and Bridge-keeper's Wages - - - 600 
Repairs to Masonry, covering Main Chains with Zinc 

within the Tunnels, and Repairs to Store and Toll Houses 500 

CONWAY BRIDGE: 
Painting the Iron Work, coating the Floor, and Bridge-

keeper's Wages - - - - - - -
Covering Main Chains with Zinc within theTunnels, build­

ing Parapet Walls, and Repairs to Toll-houses-

180 

li78 

1,100 - -

858 

Salaries and Travelling Expenses of two Engineers having the care of the 
Roads, Harbours and Bridges; also for Payment to a ,Clerk in London 
having charge of the Correspondence with the Engineers, and with the 
several local Trusts 1,100 

(The Salary to the Engineer at Howth has been discontinued.) 
7004 

Deduct, Sum voted last year for Howth Harbour, the Amount having been 
repaid by the Post Office - - - - _ - - - 354 

6,650 

14.5· A4 



8 I.-ESTIMATES, &C. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES; 

-4.-

THE NEW BUILDINGS AT THE BRITISH MUSEUM. 

AN ESTIMATE of the Sum that may probably be required to defray the charge of the 
New Buildings at the BRITISH MUSEUM, between 1 April 1837 and 31 March 1838. 

Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Pounds. 

£. s. d. 
The Amount of Estimates for erecting the East and West Wings of this 

Building, including additional Expenses of internal Fittings, Fumiture, &c. 243,296 - -

Ditto - for the North Wing 70,000 - -

Amount of Estimates approved by Parliament - 313,296 - -

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATE: 

The probable Expense of providing Cases, Tables and other Works for 
the Galleries in the North and West Wings of the Buildings 4,610 

Towards which there has been already granted 

317,906 

- 290,260 

£. 27,646 

Amount that will be required in the year ending :nst March 1838, £. s. d. 
for the completion of the North Wing, according to the ori-
ginal Estimate - 9,640 - -

Ditto - for Cases, Tables, &c. - 4,610 

TOTAL required in the year ending 31st March 1838 

BALANCE to be granted iQ future Years 

-5.-

NATIONAL GALLERY, &tc. 

£. 14,250 - -

£. 13,396 - -

AN ESTIMATE of the Amount required to be voted to defray the probable Expense 
of additional Palisading, &c. to inclose Ground in front of each of the Wings of 
Building,. to form a proper line for the Public Street, and levelling, inclosing and 
ornamentmg the area of Trafalgar Square, to accord in character with the structure 
contaming the NATIONAL GALLERY and ROYAL ACADEMY. 

According to Plan and Estimates by Mr. Wilkins, as forwarded to 
Treasury - - --

Seven Thousand Six Hundred Pounds. 

I 
£. s. d. 

the 
-1 7,600 



FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 1838. 9 

-6.-
AN ESTIMATE of the Amount that will be required in the Year ending 31 March 1838, 

to defray the Expense of providing temporary Accommodation for the HOUSES OF 
P ARLIAMEN'f, Committee Rooms, Offices and temporary Official Residences for The 
Speaker of the House of Commons, and other Officers of that House. 

Eleven Thousand Five' Hundred and Ninety Five Pounds. 

HOUSE OF PE ,ERS. 

viJing Prt's~el' for Papers, erect-
m the Peers' Entrance, and for 

For enlarging the Stranger's Gallery, pro 
ing a Chimney, fixing a Stove to war 
some additional Furniture required for Official Rooms, in consequence 
of new Arrangements - - - - -

I~IONS. HOUSE OF COlI' 

For the Expense of building temporary R 
Bnsiness. as required by The Speaker 
Commons 

ooms for Public 
of the House of 

- - -

w Office for the For some additional Presses required in tl 
Sale of Parliamentary Papers, &c. 

FURNITURE. 

For additional Furniture in !looms, late 
forming part of The Speaker's Resi­
dence, fitted up as Committee Rooms 
and for the New Prison Rooms 

For additional Furniture, in consequence 
of the enlargement of the Library and 
other new Arrangements ordered by 
The House in the last Session - -

For the probable Expense of additional 
Furniture and fitting for vacant Rooms 
in the House the cornel' of Abingdon 
Street, intended to be appropriated as 
Offices for the Engrossing Clerks of 
the House of Commons and in other 
Offices, in consequence of the various 
new arrangements -

RENTS, &c. 

Rent of No. 30, Great George Street -
" No. 43, Parliament Street, a set 

of Chambers 

" 

" 

No. 44, Parliament Street 

a House in Carlton Terrace, for 
temporary Official Residence 
of The Speaker - - -

Allowance to the Clerk of the House of 
Commons, for Rent of a temporary 
Official Residence -

Ditto - to the Clerk Assistant -

Ditto to the Housekeeper of the House 
of Commons 

Rent, &c. for the year ending} £. 
31st March 1838 - -

Carried forward - £. 

145· 

-

£. 

150 

690 

650 
-

400 

400 

157 

1,365 

500 

300 

105 

3,227 

3,227 

B 

- -

s. d. 

- -

- -

- -

- -
- -

10 -

- -

- -

- -

- -
10 -

10 -
, 

- - -

£. s. d. 

2(iO - -

50 - -
300 - -

1,490 - -
~ 

1,790 - -

1,790 - -

£. s. d. 

250 - -

-
250 - -



10 
I.-ESTIMATES, &C. MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES; 

Brought forward -

To provide for the Arrear of Allowance 
to the Clerk Assistant for Rent of a 
temporary Official,Residenc,e from the 
time he was reqUired to give up the 
one formerly assigned to him to Lady­
day 1837, being one year and a half 

VENTILATION, &c" under the direction 
of Dr. Reid. 

Works executed under the immediate 
directions of Dr. Reid, in Alterations, 
&c" including the Expense of increas­
i ng the power of the Heating Appa­
l' atus - - - - - -

Alterations to the Prison Rooms, neces­
sary in consequence of the Alterations 
required by Dr. Reid - - -

Horse-hair, Floor-cloth and Bump for 
the House, and Matting in the Pas­
sages, alteration of the Chandeliers, 
Seats, &c., required and directed by 
Dr. Reid - - - - -

The Wages of two Men employed to 
work and attend to Dr. Reid's Appa­
ratus for the quarter of a year to 31st 
March 1837, after which provision is 
made for paying them in Estimate for 
the ordinary Expenses of Public 
Buildin~s - - - - -

Dr. Reid's Expenses of Travelling, and 
for his Time and EXJ=enses in London 
to direct the above Works from 30th 
July to 7th November 1836 - -

£. s. d. 
3,227 10 

450 

3,657 6 11 

40 - -

556 - -

£. 4,677 I:l 11 

Probable Amount that will be required 
to defray further Expenses under the 
directions of Dr. Reid in taking up 
every week the Horse-hair Floor-cloth 
and cleaning- the dirt from under it, 
with supply of additional quantity to 
make good what must be removed 
during the Session; supplying and 
hanging part ef the Walls and Gal-
leries of the House with Green Cloth 
in Flutes, &c. - - - - -

Probable Amount for Dr. Reid's Time 
and Expenses in attending at the II 

Opening of Parliament, and a~ain in 

1,000 

200 

£. 
1,790 

s. d. 

3,677 10 

the course of the Session, as proposed I 
by him upon the subject of the Ven­
tilation, &c. - - - - -

1-------1 

Total for Ventilation, &c. - £. 5,877 811 

£. s. d. 
250 - -

Total for the House of Commons - £. 11,344 18 11 
1------

TOTAL for the Expe~ses of the Temporary Accommodation ofl 
the Houses of Parhament, and the Experiments for improving \, £. 11,594 18 11 
the Ventilation, &c., of the House of Commons - - -J '--!------



FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 1838. II 

-7.-

ESTIMATE of the Sum which will be required to defray the Expense of con verting certain 
Buildings attached to ALBANY BAunACKS, ISJ~E OF WIGHT, into a Prison for the reception 
of Juvenile Offenders. 

Twenty Five Thousand Pounds. 

£. s. d. ESTIMATED Expense of the Buildings proposed to be erected 18,000 
Land and Buildings belonging to the Ordnance Department, to be taken for the purposes of the Prison, and other Charges 7,000 

£. 25,000) 

-8.-

AN ESTIMATE of the SUlll that will be required to be voted in the year 1837, for 
building a New CUSTOM HOUSE at GLASGOW, including the Purchase of Ground. 

Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Pounds. 

Whitehall, Treasury ChamberS,} 
30 March 1837. 

F. BARING. 



L 

EST I M AT E S, 

&c. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

SERVICES: 

fOR THE YEAR ENDING 

31 MARCH 1838. 

O,'dered, by The House of Common., to be Printed, 
23 Murch 1837. 

145· 


	978-1-4591-3996-1_00001
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00002
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00003
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00004
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00005
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00006
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00007
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00008
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00009
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00010
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00011
	978-1-4591-3996-1_00012

